Adjusted Operating Income (non-GAAP) $ 1,375,228 15.5% $ 1,305,943 15.5% $ 69,285

Nine Months Ended

May 31, 2017 May 31, 2016

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Increase
(Decrease)

Communications, Media & Technology $ 759,513 15% $ 749,729 15% $ 9,784

Financial Services 908,705 17 847,686 16 61,019

Health & Public Service 594,912 13 625,510 14 (30,598)

Products 1,175,019 17 923,724 15 251,295

Resources 407,691 11 468,598 13 (60,907)
Pension Settlement Charge (1) (509,793) — — — (509,793)
Operating Income (GAAP) 3,336,047 13.0% 3,615,247 14.8% (279,200)
Pension Settlement Charge (1) 509,793 — 509,793
Adjusted Operating Income (non-GAAP) $ 3,845,840 15.0% $ 3,615,247 14.8% $ 230,593

_______________
(1) Represents pension settlement charge related to the termination of our U.S. pension plan.

ACCENTURE PLC

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS REPORTED (GAAP), TO NET INCOME
AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

May 31, 2017 May 31, 2016

As Reported
(GAAP)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 874,400 $ 509,793 $ 1,384,193 $ 1,293,704

Provision for income taxes 169,599 198,219 367,818 343,421

Net income $ 704,801 $ 311,574 $ 1,016,375 $ 950,283

Effective tax rate 19.4% 26.6% 26.5%

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.05 $ 0.47 $ 1.52 $ 1.41

Nine Months Ended

May 31, 2017 May 31, 2016

As Reported
(GAAP)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Gain on
Sale of

Business (2)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 3,324,031 $ 509,793 $ 3,833,824 $ 4,144,659 $ (553,577) $ 3,591,082

Provision for income taxes 672,273 198,219 870,492 925,837 (58,278) 867,559

Net Income $ 2,651,758 $ 311,574 $ 2,963,332 $ 3,218,822 $ (495,299) $ 2,723,523

Effective tax rate 20.2% 22.7% 22.3% 24.2%

Diluted earnings per share $ 3.96 $ 0.47 $ 4.43 $ 4.77 $ (0.74) $ 4.03

_______________
(1) Represents pension settlement charge related to the termination of our U.S. pension plan.
(2) Represents gain on sale of business related to Navitaire divestiture

ACCENTURE PLC

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

May 31, 2017 August 31, 2016
  (Unaudited)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,382,208 $ 4,905,609
Short-term investments 2,639 2,875
Receivables from clients, net 4,474,415 4,072,180
Unbilled services, net 2,267,310 2,150,219
Other current assets 1,079,163 845,339

Total current assets 11,205,735 11,976,222